

No. 02-311

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN WIGGINS,
Petitioner,

v.

SEWALL SMITH et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General of Maryland

GARY E. BAIR*
Solicitor General

KATHRYN GRILL GRAEFF
ANN N. BOSSE
Assistant Attorneys General

Office of the Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6422

Counsel for Respondents

**Counsel of Record*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Circumstances Surrounding the Victim’s Death ..	3
B. Wiggins’s Trial	6
C. Wiggins’s Sentencing	8
D. Wiggins’s State Post Conviction Proceedings ...	16
E. Proceedings on Federal Habeas Review	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT:	
I. WIGGINS CANNOT PREVAIL IN THIS COURT UNLESS HE ESTABLISHES THAT THE MARYLAND COURT OF APPEALS UNREASONABLY APPLIED <i>STRICKLAND v. WASHINGTON</i> IN CONCLUDING THAT SENTENCING COUNSEL’S PERFORMANCE WAS NOT DEFICIENT, AND UNLESS HE ESTABLISHES ACTUAL PREJUDICE	30
II. THE MARYLAND COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT UNREASONABLY APPLY <i>STRICKLAND v. WASHINGTON</i> IN CONCLUDING THAT COUNSEL’S PERFORMANCE WAS NOT DEFICIENT	33

	Page
A. Counsel Investigated Wiggins’s Background and that Investigation Fully Satisfied Counsel’s Constitutional Obligations	33
B. Counsel Made a Reasonable Tactical Decision Not To Present Evidence of Wiggins’s Background and To Pursue Instead a Line of Defense Consistent With Wiggins’s Protestations of Innocence	36
C. When Viewed in the Light of This Court’s Recent Decisions, There Can Be No Doubt that the Maryland Court of Appeals’ Decision Was Not an Unreasonable Application of <i>Strickland</i>	41
III. WIGGINS CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT COUNSEL’S PERFORMANCE WAS PREJUDICIAL	46
CONCLUSION	49
APPENDIX	1a-20a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Baker v. State</i> , 332 Md. 542, 632 A.2d 783 (1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1078 (1994)	36
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1843 (2002)	29, <i>passim</i>
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	23, <i>passim</i>
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	31, 45, 47
<i>Doering v. State</i> , 313 Md. 384, 545 A.2d 1281 (1988) . . .	19
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	30

	Page
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986)	40
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	48
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981)	34
<i>Thanos v. State</i> , 330 Md. 77, 622 A.2d 727 (1993)	14
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).	42
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	27, <i>passim</i>
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 123 S. Ct. 357 (2002) (per curiam)	28, 33
Constitutional Provisions:	
United States Constitution:	
Sixth Amendment	41
Statutes:	
United States Code:	
Title 28, § 2254	3, <i>passim</i>
Annotated Code of Maryland:	
Article 27, § 413 (1987 Repl. Vol. & 1989 Cum. Supp.)	1, <i>passim</i>
Article 27, § 645A (1992 Repl. Vol.)	16
Article 27A, §§ 1-14 (1997 Repl. Vol. & 2002 Supp.)	6
Article 31B, §§ 1-2 (1983 Repl. Vol.)	6

	Page
Maryland Rules:	
Rule 4-343	1, <i>passim</i>
Rule 4-407	23
Miscellaneous:	
<i>The American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> Guideline 11.8.6A	36
William J. Bowers, Marla Sandys & Benjamin D. Steiner, <i>Foreclosed Impartiality in Capital Sentencing: Jurors' Predispositions, Guilt-Trial Experience, and Premature Decision Making</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1476 (1998)	40
Stephen P. Garvey, <i>Aggravation and Mitigation in Capital Cases: What do Jurors Think?</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1538 (1998)	40
William S. Geimer & Jonathan Amsterdam, <i>Why Jurors Vote Life or Death: Operative Factors in Ten Florida Death Penalty Cases</i> , 15 Am. J. Crim. L. 1 (1988)	40
Margery Malkin Koosed, <i>Averting Mistaken Executions by Adopting the Model Penal Code's Exclusion of Death in the Presence of Lingering Doubt</i> , 21 N.Ill.U.L.Rev. 41 (2001)	40
<i>The Report of The Governor's Commission on the Death Penalty-An Analysis of Capital Punishment in Maryland: 1978 to 1993</i> (1993)	6
